Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ MHL005019 B. WING 07/12/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 ASHE STREET SUMMIT SUPPORT SERVICES OF ASHE-LIGHTHOUS JEFFERSON, NC 28640 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and follow up survey was completed on July 12, 2023. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disability. This facility is licensed for 6 and currently has a census of 6. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients. V 114 27G .0207 Emergency Plans and Supplies V 114 10A NCAC 27G .0207 EMERGENCY PLANS AND SUPPLIES (a) A written fire plan for each facility and area-wide disaster plan shall be developed and shall be approved by the appropriate local authority. (b) The plan shall be made available to all staff and evacuation procedures and routes shall be posted in the facility. (c) Fire and disaster drills in a 24-hour facility shall be held at least quarterly and shall be repeated for each shift. Drills shall be conducted under conditions that simulate fire emergencies. (d) Each facility shall have basic first aid supplies accessible for use. RECEIVED JUL 3 1 2023 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility **DHSR-MH Licensure Sect** failed to conduct fire and disaster drills quarterly for each shift. The findings are: Review on 7/12/23 of the facility's fire and disaster drill logs from July 2022 through June Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 07/12/2023 B. WING MHL005019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 120 ASHE STREET SUMMIT SUPPORT SERVICES OF ASHE-LIGHTHOUS JEFFERSON, NC 28640 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 114 V 114 Continued From page 1 QP will provide retraining to all 2023 revealed: Lighthouse managers around fire/disaster -No documentation of fire drills for: drill procedures and documentation at the 8/16/23 -2nd Quarter - April - June 2023 - 1st shift; team meeting scheduled for 8/16/23. The -3rd Quarter - July - September 2022 - 1st shift; fire/disaster drill schedule and shifts will -4th Quarter - October - December 2022 - 1st be reviewed and reevaluated. shift. QP will develop a spreadsheet tracking system in order to closely monitor 7/28/23 -No documentation of disaster drills for: fire/disaster drill documentation monthly -2nd Quarter - April - June 2023 - 1st shift; moving forward. -4th Quarter - October - December 2022 - 1st and 2nd shifts. Record review and Interview on 7/12/23 with the Assistant Director revealed: -The fire and disaster log had 3 shifts. -Confirmed the drills were missing for the above quarters -The facility actually had 2 shifts as the Group Home Managers worked 12 hour shifts. -She would ensure this was more clear and drills were ran quarterly according to their shifts. This deficiency constitutes a re-cited deficiency and must be corrected within 30 days. V 367 V 367 27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements INCIDENT 10A NCAC 27G .0604 REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall report all level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during the provision of billable services or while the consumer is on the providers premises or level III incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within

Division of Health Service Regulation

90 days prior to the incident to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within 72 hours of

Division of Health Service Regulation

		IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(V2) DATE CURLEY		
1	AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				- 1			
				1	" DOILDING		- 1	0011	, LETED	
			MHL005019	В	B. WING			0.	7/42/2022	
I	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STE	DEET ADDRES	CC OITY O	TATE TO ALL		- 0	111212023	
l			3.2			STATE, ZIP CODE				
l	SUMMIT	SUPPORT SERVICES OF	ASHE-LIGHTHOUS	STREET ADDRESS. 120 ASHE STREE JEFFERSON, NO ENCIES D BY FULL DORMATION) V 3 eport shall ed via mail, onic llowing d n; he the s notified explain any provider uired business fieve that e eliable; or n reviously bmit, cion g; dential d ncident. id a copy on of s and rs of						
ŀ	(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA		TERSON,						
	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 367 Continued From page 2			V	/ 367					_	
		becoming aware of the be submitted on a form Secretary. The report in person, facsimile or means. The report sha information: (1) reporting providentification information: (1) reporting providentification information: (2) client identification information: (3) type of incidentification of type of incidentification of the incident; and type of incidentification of the incident; and type of the incident; and type of the incident of the inci	e incident. The report shall a provided by the may be submitted via mail, encrypted electronic all include the following vider contact and n; action information; attion information; incident; effort to determine the end als or authorities notified roviders shall explain any information. The provider report to all required end of the next business as reason to believe that the report may be rotherwise unreliable; or obtains information form that was previously exiders shall submit, and the incident, including: is including confidential or authorities; and esponse to the incident, oviders shall send a copy orts to the Division of the incident. Category A		/ 367					
			IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MHL005019 B. WING TOMPLETED O7/12/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 ASHE STREET JEFFERSON, N. 28640 NRY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES IDENTIFY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG TAG TO the incident. The report shall a form provided by the report may be submitted via mall, ille or encrypted electronic ort shall include the following of the effort to determine the lefert, and dividuals or authorities notified and B providers shall explain any pleate information. The provider did der as reason to believe that led in the report may be diding or otherwise unreliable; or dider obtains information and the report may be diding or otherwise unreliable; or dider obtains information and the report may be diding or otherwise unreliable; or dider obtains information and the report may be dead to the report may be did not otherwise unreliable; or dider obtains information and the report may be determined the deal of the report may be dead or otherwise unreliable; or dider obtains information and the report may be determined the deal of the report may be determined the providers shall submit, ne LIME, other information and the report may be determined the providers shall send a copy enterports to the Division of providers shall send a copy enterports to the Division of providers within 72 hours of fifthe incident, Category A							
S	ion of Health	Service Regulation						1		

Divis

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 07/12/2023 B. WING_ MHL005019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 120 ASHE STREET SUMMIT SUPPORT SERVICES OF ASHE-LIGHTHOUS JEFFERSON, NC 28640 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) TAG V 367 V 367 Continued From page 3 incidents involving a client death to the Division of Health Service Regulation within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. In cases of client death within seven days of use of seclusion or restraint, the provider shall report the death immediately, as required by 10A NCAC 26C .0300 and 10A NCAC 27E .0104(e)(18). (e) Category A and B providers shall send a report quarterly to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary via electronic means and shall include summary information as follows: medication errors that do not meet the (1) definition of a level II or level III incident; restrictive interventions that do not meet (2)the definition of a level II or level III incident; searches of a client or his living area; (3)seizures of client property or property in (4)the possession of a client; the total number of level II and level III incidents that occurred; and a statement indicating that there have been no reportable incidents whenever no incidents have occurred during the quarter that meet any of the criteria as set forth in Paragraphs (a) and (d) of this Rule and Subparagraphs (1) through (4) of this Paragraph. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure that incident reports were

Division of Health Service Regulation

submitted to the Local Management Entity (LME)

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMEN AND PLAN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
			A. BUILDIN	G:	СОМ	PLETED	
		MHL005019	B. WING		07	//12/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		712/2025	
SUMMIT	SUPPORT SERVICES OF		E STREET				
		JEFFERS	SON, NC 2864	10			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 367	V 367 Continued From page 4		V 367				
	within 72 hours of beco incident. The findings a	oming aware of the	1 307				
	-Admitted 11/21/16Diagnoses of Autism S Intellectual Developmer Obstructive Sleep Apne Seizure Disorder, Postu Constipation, Major Del Anxiety Disorder6/16/23 Individual Supp	ea, Hypercholesterolemia, ural Kyphosis.					
	-Admitted 12/5/16. -Diagnoses of Moderate Hyperlipidemia, Iron Def Vitamin D Deficiency. -6/22/23 Individual Supp	ient #2's record revealed: IDD, Mixed ficiency-Anemia, and ort Plan did not indicate for unsupervised time in					
r - k aa F aa - w w	shift notes from May 202 evealed: 6/14/23 - incident report inocked on Client #1's dianswer. The bedroom with Police called. Client return.m. 6/17/23 - shift note - Clievalked down the road; power sturned home.	- 5:50 a.m staff por and there was no indow was left opened, ned to facility at 6:25 int #2 was upset and blice called and client					
ea fa	6/25/23 - incident reportwent out his bedroom varly morning" Police calcility at 8:15 a.m.	vindow sometime early					
of Health	Service Population				1		

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 07/12/2023 B. WING MHL005019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 120 ASHE STREET SUMMIT SUPPORT SERVICES OF ASHE-LIGHTHOUS JEFFERSON, NC 28640 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) TAG V 367 Client 1, 6/14/23 incident was reported to Continued From page 5 V 367 7/25/23 IRIS (16a159680f) on 7/14/23 and a Review on 7/12/23 of the North Carolina Incident revision with corrective actions was Response Improvement System (IRIS) revealed: reported to IRIS on 7/25/23 -No level II reports were submitted for Client #1 on 6/14/23 and 6/25/23; Client #2 on 6/17/23. Interviews on 7/12/23 with the Executive Director Client 1, 6/25/23 incident was reported to and the Assistant Director revealed: IRIS (a8cd4ddb01) on 7/17/23 and 7/25/23 -The Risk Manager Coordinator was responsible resubmitted to IRIS with corrective actions to submit the IRIS reports, but "I [Executive on 7/25/23 Director] oversee it." -They were aware a level II IRIS report was Client 2, 6/17/23 incident was submitted to 7/25/23 needed anytime law enforcement was contacted IRIS (c80ee4f702) on 7/14/23 and resubmitted to IRIS with corrective actions for a client's absence. on 7/25/23 The Risk Management Coordinator Role transitioned to a new staff member on 6/21/23. Initial training was provided but 7/25/23 new coordinator was not fully trained in recognizing and following through with Level II incidents being reported to IRIS. Additional training was conducted by Executive Director.